
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Friday, 22 April 2022 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Tuesday, 3 May 2022 

 
commencing at 9.30 am 

 
The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Mills (Vice-Chair) 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
28 March 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Ofsted Annual Conversation Letter (Pages 9 - 11) 
 To receive an overview of the Annual Conversation Letter and 

identify areas for overview and scrutiny. 
 

6.   Elected Home Education Review January 2022 (Pages 12 - 40) 
 To consider a report on Elected Home Education once it has been 

through the Children’s Continued Improvement Board. 
 
(Note: Dan Hamer, Head of Service (Vulnerable Pupils) will be 
present for this item). 
 



 

7.   Update on Five Child Friendly Task and Finish Groups (Pages 41 - 42) 
 To review the progress in implementing the actions arising from the 

five Child Friendly Task and Finish Groups to support the Child 
Friendly Torbay Vision. 
 
(Note: Sarah Pengelly (Project Manager) will be present for this 
item). 
 

8.   Children's Improvement Plan Quarterly Update (Pages 43 - 45) 
 To receive an update on the progress in redrafting the Torbay’s 

Children’s Continuous Improvement Plan. 
 
(Note: Steve Hart, Independent Chair, Torbay Children’s 
Continuous Improvement Board will be present for this item). 
 

9.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board 
Work Programme for 2022/23 

(Pages 46 - 49) 

 To approve the draft work programme for the Children and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board for 2022/2023 Municipal 
Year. 
 

10.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board Action Tracker 

(Page 50) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in the 
submitted action tracker). 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 

Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering whilst moving around the 
building (unless exempt), the face covering can be removed once 
seated and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue 
to operate with social distancing measures in place and as such 
there are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  If 
you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come 
into the office. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting, please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

 
Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 

Board 
 

28 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Mandy Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Loxton and David Thomas 
 

Co-opted Members 
Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Jo Morrell, Torbay Youth Trust 

Ian Stevens, Devon and Cornwall Police 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Law) 
 

 
37. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Independent Group, the membership of the Board had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillors David Thomas and Loxton instead of Councillors 
Barnby and Mills respectively.  An apology for absence was also received from 
Edward Wright (non-voting co-opted Member who was represented by Inspector 
Ian Stevens). 
 

38. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 24 January 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

39. Our Promise to You - The Torbay Pledge to cared for and care experienced 
children/young people 2021-2022  
 
The Cabinet member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and Jo Morrell from 
Torbay Youth Trust provided an update on the implementation of the ‘Our Promise 
to You – Torbay Pledge’ for cared for and care experienced young people.  All 
Councillors were given a copy of the Pledge booklet at the Council meeting in 
December and it was agreed that the Co-opted Members on the Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board would also be provided with a copy.  
Councillor Law and Jo Morrell responded to questions in relation to the following: 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 28 March 2022 
 

 

 The young people had said they wanted people to find out their story first so 
that they don’t have to repeat it.  How do we ensure that this happened and 
how do we adapt our approach to meet individual children’s wishes. 

 The Pledge relates to cared for and care experienced children how do we 
engage with children and families at the edge of care or from low income 
families. 

 Young people would be able to hold everyone to account, how was this 
monitored. 

 
Members of the Board welcomed the progress made to implement the Pledge and 
were encouraged to come along to meet young people through My Voice and the 
Circle to gain a better understanding of wh
[...]
 What were the proposed SMART targets around embedding the vision and 
values of the children and how long would this take to achieve. 

Page 5



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Monday, 28 March 2022 
 

 What were the anticipated milestones. 

 Would the final version include a glossary of terms and would acronyms still 
be used. 

 How many schools still need to sign up to work with you on this and what 
would be the role of the Regional Schools Commissioner. 

 Were we in touch with the schools that had been identified during the 
inspection. 

 What was the involvement of South Devon College in this work. 

 How were we ensuring that action was followed up with those who had not 
responded to surveys to ensure that their views were also taken into 
consideration. 

 The number of exclusions for children with SEND was too high, what action 
was being taken to address this. 

 What action was being taken to ensure that health and/or social care 
representatives attend the annual SEND reviews as well as education 
representatives. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the final written statement of action be circulated to the Board; and 
 
2. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board 

receives an update on the progress of the implementation of the action 
plan. 

 
41. Review of Child Safeguarding Practice Review Child C80 Action Plan  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, provided an update as set out in the 
submitted report on the implementation of the 23 activities arising from the Child 
Safeguarding Practice Review in respect of Child C80.  Members noted the 
important role of the LADO (Local Authority Designated Officer) who works within 
Children’s Services to help people who were worried about an adult who works 
with children may or could cause them harm – further details can be found on the 
website at https://www.torbay.g
[...]
 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended to support a review of the impact of the Safe 
Places project to develop and work with our partners and young people to identify 
safe places for young people to go to within their communities linked to the Family 
Hub and Spoke Model and learning from best practice from others. 
 

43. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Action Tracker  
 
Members noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 8



  Update on the Ofsted Annual Conversation 

Prepared by: Nancy Meehan - DCS 

Date prepared: 21.04.2022 

Meeting:  Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board 

Date of meeting: 03.05.2022 

 

1. Purpose 

1. To provide an update on the Ofsted Annual Conversation that took place on 

28.2.2022. This part of the Inspecting Local Authorities Children’s Services 

Framework (ILACS) is voluntary, but it plays an important role in supporting 

Ofsted’s understanding of the Local Authorities self-evaluation of their 

services. 

 

2. The meeting can be about solely Children’s Social Care (CSC) or part of a 

broader meeting covering education and early years.  

 

3. The meeting should cover a number of areas and in particular: 

1. the content of the self-evaluation – what leaders know about practice and 

outcomes, and the evidence that supports this 

2. the impact of the self-evaluation – what leaders are doing to address 

weaknesses in practice and maintain or improve good practice, including 

evidence demonstrating the effectiveness of their actions 

3. actions taken in response to previous inspections 

4. the Local Authority’s current financial, political and professional practice 

context 

5. the broader issues that affect delivery of children’s social care services, for 

example schools and early years provision 

6. the possible scope of a focused visit 

7. the approximate timing of the next self-evaluation and annual engagement 

meeting 

 


[...]
o EHE.  
 
The data sheet currently does not indicate if children are seen by officer or their voices are 
captured in relation to their views on their EHE or if children are seen annually as part of 
their EHE review. 

Page 16

https://adcs.org.uk/assets/documentation/ADCS_EHE_Survey_2021_Report_FINAL.pdf


 

 

 
Data cleansing has not bought the information fully up to date as there is a reported backlog 
within the service in annual assessments being completed.  
 
A business case to ensure that the information held by the Vulnerable Pupils Team 
(including EHE) and the Education Psychology Service can be entered into an information 
management system has been taken forward. There are solutions within the Capita One 
management system to host this information and create when appropriate join up with Liquid 
Logic. The business case has been reviewed at Children’s Services DLT management group 
and progressed to the IT board. Work is in train to bring forward a management solution to 
the hosting of this information. 

 
Recommendations: 

1. Once the management system is in place that this is used to record children who are 
EHE and is functional to run reports that will enable strategic oversight of the cohort. 

2. Until this time for the spreadsheet to be maintained in a way that ensures that it is 
kept fully up to date and is an accurate record and reflection of all children in Torbay 
who are EHE. 

3. Data that informs the Local Authority about its cohort of EHE to be agreed by ADCS 
and DCS.  

4. To use the data to consider trends in home education as identified in 2019 guidance. 
5. Consideration to record “children being seen “as part of the EHE review process.  
6. For the data to indicate when education is deemed unsuitable that partner agencies 

are notified of concerns.  

That the reasons why EHE continue to be recorded, where known, and annually reviewed to 
understand any strategic trends.  

RAG rating  

RAG rating was introduced in 2020 a
[...]

local authority over the past year to review education standards, with 116 parents and 

1

69

161

1

46

2019 2020 2021 2022 No evidence of 
contact with parents 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

Last contact with parents 

Page 19



 

 

children. There is a known backlog of annual reviews with the VPT which is expected to be 
cleared by April 2022.  

The data collected indicates the last contact with parents, it does not indicate if a child was 
seen during this or consulted, or if visits were made to the home or via email, or other 
media.  

Children’s rights and views should be considered as part of the EHE assessment process, 
and whilst children do not have weight over parental decision, if their views give cause for 
concern around the EHE arrangement this may inform the decision as to if EHE is suitable or 
unsuitable. The data also does not indicate children’s voices or if the child’s home 
environment was seen, this may be evident in a deeper dive on children’s records.  

As serious case reviews on some children indicate, EHE children can be invisible to other 
professionals and organisations, whilst local authorities don’t have the power to enter a 
home, or insist on seeing a child, there are opportunities to have access to children annually 
and to record a child’s voice, these are currently not captured on the data set.  

 

Recommendations  

1. That data collected indicates if children are seen as part of the EHE assessment and 
review.  

2. That children’s voices are captured as part of the assessment and review where 
possible.  

Suitable education 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Information was sought as to what would be deemed suitable and efficient and it was 
advised that this is a national issue as there is no definition and it was noted that local 
authorities are not allowed to define it as it would be seen to restrict parental choice as to 
the best education for their child. 

Reference was made to Portsmouth vs Goodred w
[...]
re about their work.   Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 

 
Future Planning 

 Plan to link in with the Torbay Story. 

 Develop a webpage on the council site and to work on/create literature for the initiative. 

 Have an agreement in place with all strategy holders to a) see whether CYP have been considered 
b) whether there are accessible versions for CYP c) whether they have been involved where 
possible/needed – links with SEND improvement journey also.  

 

Sarah Pengelly, Project Manager HAF (Holiday, Activities and Food Programme) 

20th April 2022 

Page 42



Update on Progress in Redrafting Torbay’s Children’s Continuous 

Improvement Plan 

Prepared by: Stephen Hart, Independent Chair, Torbay Children’s Continuous 

Improvement Board 

Date prepared: 11 April 2022 

Meeting:  Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board 

Date of meeting: 03 May 2022 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To provide an update on progress in redrafting the Children’s Continuous 

Improvement Plan (CCIP), to set out details of the work that remains to be 

undertaken and to provide a target date for its completion. 

 

2. Background 

2.1. Councillors will recall that a report was presented to Cabinet on 24.8.2021 by the 

Chief Executive that set out proposals to strengthen the Councils governance 

arrangements for Childrens Services and to provide focus and drive for Childrens 

improvement beyond the Department for Education intervention. This was 

unanimously agreed. Councillors may be aware that at its meeting on 18 October 

2021, members of the then Improvement Board voted unanimously to move 

towards initiating a Children’s Continuous Improvement Board (CCIB) in 

recognition of the progress that had been made in children’s social care since the 

publication of the Ofsted inspection report in 2018 which judged Torbay’s 

Children’s Services to be inadequate overall. This was endorsed by the Deputy 

director, Improvements and Interventions DFE on 14.1.2022. This d
[...]
tions that Ofsted 

make and it is their publication timescale which is understandably determining 

our timescale for completion. 

 

3. Summary of Key Actions and Milestones 

3.1. The following list of actions captures the steps that have already been taken or 

will be undertaken in the forthcoming weeks until the deadline date of 18 May for 

the presentation of the full Children’s Continuous Improvement Plan to its 

governing Board for approval and adoption: 

 Following consultation with the Director of Children’s Services and Senior 

Leaders, agree those social care focused improvement priorities that will 

be incorporated into the CCIP. Action completed 

 Meet with chairpersons and key members of Partnership Boards to agree 

those key improvement priorities that will be incorporated into the CCIP. 

Page 44



All meetings with partners scheduled between 26 April and 4 May 

and agreed recommendations to be incorporated with immediate 

effect. 

 Incorporate into the CCIP the recommendations of the Ofsted Inspection 

Report.This action to be completed on the 18 May, immediately 

following the Ofsted report’s publication at 0900 and immediately 

before the meeting of the Children’s Continuous Improvement Board 

scheduled for 15.00 on the same day. 

 Develop a ‘plan on a page’ addressed to a professional and community 

audience that explains in easy to absorb terms the principles, key content 

and objectives of the CCIP. This action is scheduled for completion at 

the first opportunity following the plan’s completion and adoption by 

the Children’s Continuous Improvement Board.   

 

4. Key Issues 

4.1. This report has tracked the continuing development of the first Torbay Children’s 

Continuous Improvement Plan. It will bring together a range of social care and 

partnership priorities to the advantage of children, young people and their families 

and it is a key element in the council’s ambition for Torbay to become a child 

friendly ar
[...]
nced children/young 
people - update every 6 months 

 To receive an update on the progress of implementing the Pledge – 
Nancy Meehan/Councillor Law (every six months March/September) 

P
age 47



Date Meeting Issue Outcomes and Objectives 

Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

19 
September 
2022 (date 
TBC) 

Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

Torbay Local Area Special 
Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) Joint Inspection Written 
Statement of Action Update 

 To receive update on the progress of the implementation of the action 
plan arising from the Written Statement of Action following the Torbay 
Local Area Special Educational Needs (SEND) Joint Inspection - Nancy 
Meehan/Rachel Williams/Councillor Law 

21 
November 
2022  
9.30 am 

Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

Children’s Improvement Plan 
Update – currently being 
renamed, so title of item to be 
confirmed 

 To receive an update on the Plan – Nancy Meehan/Councillor Law/Steve 
Hart. 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the eight 
recommendations arising from the review of Children’s Services 
Leadership, Management and Governance – approved by the Board on 
20 September 2021 - Nancy Meehan/Councillor Law/Rachel Setter 

30 January 
2023  
9.30 am 

Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

Virtual School Annual Report  To receive the annual report from the Virtual School – Nancy 
Meehan/Rachael Williams/Councillor Law/Jane Inett 

30 January 
2023  
9.30 am 

Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2023/2024 

 To agree the initial work programme for the Board for 2023/2024 - 
Nancy Meehan/Councillor Law 

27 March 
2023  
9.30 am 

Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Overview and 

Ofsted Annual Conversation Letter  To consider the Annual Conversation Letter and identify areas for 
overview and scrutiny - Nancy Meehan/Councillor Law 

P
age 48



Date Meeting Issue Outcomes and Objectives 

Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

27 March 
2023  
9.30 am 

Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

Children’s Improvement Plan 
Update – currently being 
renamed, so title of item to be 
confirmed 

 To receive an update on the Plan – Nancy Meehan/Councillor Law/Steve 
Hart. 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the eight 
recommendations arising from the review of Children’s Services 
Leadership, Management and Governance – approved by the Board on 
20 September 2021 - Nancy Meehan/Councillor Law/Rachel Setter 

27 March 
2023  
9.30 am 

Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

Update on Five Child Friendly Task 
and Finish Groups - update every 
6 months 
 

 To review the progress in implementing the actions arising from the five 
Child Friendly Task and Finish Groups to support the Child Friendly 
Torbay Vision – Anne-Marie Bond/Nancy Meehan/Councillor Law/Sarah 
Pengelly (every six months March/September) 

27 March 
2023  
9.30 am 

Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

Our Promise to You – The Torbay 
Pledge to cared for and care 
experienced children/young 
people - update every 6 months 

 To receive an update on the progress of implementing the Pledge – 
Nancy Meehan/Councillor Law (every six months March/September) 

27 March 
2023  
9.30 am 

Children and 
Young 
People’s 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

Exploitation – update every 6 
months 

 To receive an update on Exploitation –Nancy Meehan/Councillor 
Law/Katie Buckley (every six months March/September) 

 

P
age 49



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

28/3/22 40 1. that the final written statement of action be circulated 
to the Board; and 

 
2. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Board receives an update on the progress of 
the implementation of the action plan. 

 

Awaiting final statement to be agreed for 
publication. 
 
Complete added to the work programme. 

28/3/22 42 That the Cabinet be recommended to support a review of 
the impact of the Safe Places project to develop and work 
with our partners and young people to identify safe places 
for young people to go to within their communities linked to 
the Family Hub and Spoke Model and learning from best 
practice from others. 
 

Recommendations submitted to the Cabinet 
meeting on 24 May 2022. 

 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Ofsted Annual Conversation Letter
	6 Elected Home Education Review January 2022
	Elected Home Education Review Presentation Appendix 1

	7 Update on Five Child Friendly Task and Finish Groups
	8 Children's Improvement Plan Quarterly Update
	9 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme for 2022/23
	10 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
3 May 2022 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barnby, Douglas-Dunbar and Mills (Vice-Chair) 
 

Co-opted Member 
Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Law and Loxton) 

 

 
44. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Board had been amended for this meeting to include 
Councillor Atiya-Alla instead of Councillor Mandy Darling. Apologies for absence 
were also received from Laura Colman (Co-opted Member), Mike Cook and Jo 
Morell (non-voting Co-opted Members). 
 

45. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28 March 2022, were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46. Ofsted Annual Conversation Letter  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and Nancy Meehan, 
Director of Children’s Services, provided an update on the Ofsted Annual 
Conversation Letter.  Members noted the 8 key issues raised in the report, 
particularly that governance and scrutiny arrangements had been strengthened. 

 
The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that the recent Ofsted 
Annual Conversation which took place on 28 February 2022 as part of the 
Inspecting Local Authorities Children’s Services Framework (ILACS) was 
voluntary.  However, it played an important role in supporting Ofsted’s 
understanding of the Local Authorities self-evaluation of their services.  A couple 
of challenges had been made to the training figures and child-minding facilities 
provided in Torbay. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Director of Children’s Services 
responded to questions in relation to the following: 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Tuesday, 3 May 2022 
 

 

 What were the figures for the use of agency staff and staff turnover. 

 Were home education and NEET separate or the same. 

 How was the Council addressing staff retention and the fall in child minding 
places. 

 
Resolved (unanimously):  

 
That the Board gives a vote of thanks to Children’s Services for their retention of 
staff and the achievements made through the improvements to Children’s 
Services. 
 

47. Elected Home Education Review January 2022  
 
Dan Hamer, Head of Service (Vulnerable Pupils) presented the Elected Home 
Education Review January 2022.  He informed the Board that as of the morning of 
the meeting there were 312 home educated children in Torbay.  This issue had 
received national attention during the pandemic with the vital roles played by 
schools having been highlighted. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services and Head of Service (Vulnerable Pupils) 
responded to questions in relation to the following: 
 

 How did Torbay’s figures on home educated children compare with  
other authorities around the country. 

 What support was provided to the parents of home educated children. 

 What means were provided for the child’s voice to be heard. 

 How were home educated children provided opportunities to socialise. 

 How were safeguarding concerns raised. 

 How confident were Children’s Services that they had details of all  
home educated children. 

 When would the backlog of reviews be cleared. 

 What was the mechanism for the child to seek to go back into  
education. 

 Was there any national research on how these children achieved in 
comparison with those in schools. 

 
Resolved (unanimously):  
 
1. that the following recommendations be supported and endorsed: 
 

1. Once the management system is in place that this is used to record 
children who are Elective Home Educated (EHE) and is functional to 
run reports that will enable strategic oversight of the cohort. 

2. Until this time for the spreadsheet to be maintained in a way that 
ensures that it is kept fully up to date and is an accurate record and 
reflection of all children in Torbay who are EHE. 

3. Data that informs the Local Authority about its cohort of EHE to be 
agreed by Divisional Director for Children’s Safeguarding and 
Director of Children’s Services.  



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Tuesday, 3 May 2022 
 

4. To use the data to consider trends in home education as identified in 
2019 guidance. 

5. Consideration to record “children being seen “as part of the EHE 
review process.  

6. For the data to indicate when education is deemed unsuitable that 
partner agencies are notified of concerns.  

 
2. that children’s voices are captured (where possible) and regular  

meetings are held with parents and children; 
 

3. that the Board receives an update on the backlog of cases to monitor  
progress and work with other authorities; and 
 

4. that the Board receives notification and feedback on changes in  
national or local trends for children who are being home educated. 

 
48. Update on Five Child Friendly Task and Finish Groups  

 
Sarah Pengelly (Project Manager) presented a progress update on Five Child 
Friendly Task and Finish Groups.  This included Early help, Corporate Parenting, 
Where I live, Ambassador programme, Exploitation and Future Planning.  
Members noted the plans for a “15 in 15” (15 services within 15 minutes’ walk) 
programme which would be enabled through visual mapping. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services explained that Child Friendly Torbay 
was aimed at children and young people and was about everyone being involved 
in safeguarding; it gave a platform to different groups to have discussions on these 
subjects. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services informed members that Torbay had been 
identified as an authority to receive funding for the Family Hub model i.e. when 
families could be introduced to other services. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and the Project Manager responded 
to questions in relation to the following: 
 

 How practical was the 15 in 15 programme. 

 As the Torbay Community Development Trust was now not leading on  
this project would other organisations be better placed to provide  
different representation. 

 Would the funding from GWR be used for the peer experience team. 

 Who could a child or parent trust and how would child exploitation be  
prevented. 

 Could the measures to punish adults when they were caught be  
publicised to prevent child exploitation. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
That the Board receive a report on the following in 6 months’ time: 
 

 Plan to link in with the Torbay Story. 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Tuesday, 3 May 2022 
 

 Develop a webpage on the council site and to work on/create literature for 
the initiative. 

 Have an agreement in place with all strategy holders to a) see whether 
children and young people have been considered b) whether there are 
accessible versions for children and young people and c) whether they 
have been involved where possible/needed – links with SEND improvement 
journey also. 

 
49. Children's Improvement Plan Quarterly Update  

 
Steve Hart, Independent Chair, Torbay Children’s Continuous Improvement Board 
presented the quarterly update on the Children's Continuous Improvement Plan.  
Mr Hart explained that the Board was looking back at the previous plan and 
meeting with partner agencies to broaden the scope of the Improvement Plan and 
to capture children’s views and to promote Child Friendly Torbay.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Mr Hart responded to questions 
in relation to the following: 
 

 Would an additional meeting of the Board be called when the Ofsted  
inspection report was published. 

 How would the Board maintain the momentum of improvement and  
make recommendations for further improvements. 

 How would the Board ensure that continuous improvement was  
Maintained. 

 How was it possible for the Board to meet with so many agencies and  
achieve the best outcomes. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Board endorses the proposed changes and actions to the Torbay 
Children’s Continuous Improvement Plan as set out in the submitted report. 
 

50. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Work 
Programme for 2022/23  
 
The Board noted the contents of the Children and Young People's Overview and 
Scrutiny Board Work Programme for 2022/23 and the proposed extra meeting to 
be scheduled to discuss the Ofsted inspection results. 
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
 
1. that the Initial Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-

Board Work Programme for 2022/2023 set out in the submitted report be 
approved, subject to the inclusion of an item on Children’s Services Self-
Assessment (being considered by the Sub-Board prior to the Annual 
Conversation) on 21 November 2022, and kept under review by the 
Chairman of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board and the Democratic Services Team Leader; 

 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board   Tuesday, 3 May 2022 
 

2. that the Children’s Improvement Plan Update be moved to the September 
meeting; and 

 
3. that the Torbay Local Area Special Educational Needs and Disability 

(SEND) Joint Inspection Written Statement of Action Update be moved to 
the July meeting. 

 
51. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 

Tracker  
 
The Board noted the submitted action tracker. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


